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BATTERY-POWERED POCKET-SIZE 3W RGB LED & LASER EFFECT 
INSTRUCTION MANUAL

FEATURES
The super-compact housing contains an RGB LED and a laser powered by a battery that recharges via the in-
cluded DC-USB lead. Easy to carry, this pocket-sized effect will set the mood wherever you are.
• 1x 3W 3-in-1 RGB LED
• 160mW RGB Laser 
• Automatic, music or remote-controlled operation
• Rechargeable battery via the supplied DC-USB lead
• Remote control
EXPLANATION OF SYMBOLS

The unit complies with UK standards
For indoor use only
Don’t stare into the light beam

 Don’t stare into the laser beam
IMPORTANT INSTRUCTIONS REGARDING LASERS
• Laser device compliant with EN60825-1: 2014
• This is a class 3R laser, direct exposure may be harmful to the eyes
• The use of this outgoing laser device is reserved for a specific use of 

show or display.
• The device must be installed so that the rays remain above the public
• The device must be firmly fixed to prevent it from falling or changing the 

orientation of the angle of the rays.
• Any risk of accidental reflections of the beams (mirrors, magnifying 

glass, objects, obstacles, walls, etc.) must be avoided.
• The device may only be used for the purpose for which it is intended, any other use is prohibited.
• Never look at the beam directly, exposure can be dangerous for the eyes
• The device must never be opened. Only the manufacturer is authorized to open the device, for class 3R laser 

service
• Only external cleaning of the device is authorised, for this the device must first be unplugged.
IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS AND DANGER WARNINGS 
• Please read these instructions carefully, they include important information about the installation, usage and 

maintenance of this product.
• Please keep this User Guide for future reference. If you sell the unit to another user, be sure that he also 

receives this instruction booklet.
• This product is intended for indoor use only!
• To prevent risk of fire or shock, do not expose fixture to rain or moisture. Make sure there are no flammable 

materials close to the unit while operating.
• The unit must be installed in a location with adequate ventilation, at least 20in (50cm) from adjacent surfaces. 

Be sure that no ventilation slots are blocked.
• Secure fixture to fastening device using a safety chain. 
• Maximum ambient temperature (Ta) is 104° F (40°C).  Do not operate the fixture at temperatures higher than 

this.
• In the event of a serious operating problem, stop using the unit immediately. Never try to repair the unit by 

yourself. Repairs carried out by unskilled people can lead to damage or malfunction. Please contact the near-
est authorized technical assistance center. Always use the same type of spare parts.

• The light sources of the light effects are not replaceable. If a light source is faulty, the light effect must be 
discarded.

CAUTION

LASER
3R

AVOID EXPOSURE TO BEAM
EXPOSITION AU FAISCEAU DANGEREUSE

EN60825-1 : 2014 IEC 1072/14
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INSTALLATION
The unit should be mounted via its screw holes on the bracket. Always ensure that the unit is firmly fixed to 
avoid vibration and slipping while operating. Always ensure that the structure to which you are attaching the unit 
is secure and able to support a weight of 10 times of the unit’s weight. 
IR REMOTE CONTROLLER
Please operate the remote control within a distance of 6m and 30° between the remote and the appliance. Aim 
the remote at the sensor. Remove all obstacles between the remote and the sensor.
The remote control might not work properly if the sensor is exposed to strong sunshine. 
If the remote control doesn’t work properly, please check the batteries.
INSTALLING THE BATTERIES IN THE REMOTE CONTROL
• Place the remote face down on a flat surface.
• Push the compartment cover into the direction of the arrow.
• Slide the battery compartment open.
• Remove the old battery and install the new one (23A 12V) with the correct polarity.
• Gently slide the battery compartment closed. It locks automatically. 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR BATTERIES
This symbol indicates that used batteries should not be disposed of with household waste but deposed correctly in accordance with 
your local regulations..
Batteries shall not be exposed to excessive heat such as sunshine, fire or the like.

When the internal batteries are not to be used, remove them to avoid damage caused by battery leakage or corrosion.
ATTENTION: Danger of explosion if battery is incorrectly placed. Only replace by the same or equivalent type.
WARNING :Do not swallow the battery. Danger of chemical burns. Keep new and old batteries out of the reach of children. 
If the battery compartment doesn’t close properly, stop using the product and keep it out of the reach of children.
If you are in doubt whether the batteries have been swallowed or introduced into any other part of the body, contact immediately a doctor. 

REMOTE CONTROL

LED

A1

A2 A3

LASER

FLASH

PAUSE

MUSIC
2

MUSIC
1

MUSIC
3

ON/OFF
ON/OFF: Light ON/OFF
LED: LED Auto running
LASER: Laser Auto running
A1: Red LED
A2: Green LED
A3: Blue LED
FLASH: Led+laser+LED strobe running
MUSIC1: Sound mode 1 LED effect
MUSIC2: Sound mode 2 Laser effect
MUSIC3: Sound mode 3 Strobe+LED+Laser effect
PAUSE: Effect pause 

IMPORTANT NOTE : APPLIANCES CONTAINING LITHIUM-ION BATTERIES
1.  PRIOR to using the unit for the first time, please charge fully the battery
2. Charge the battery regularly after each use. Don't wait until it is discharged!
3. DON'T allow the battery to discharge completely, otherwise it will lose 20% of its capacity or even be totally 
damaged! If the voltage becomes too low, the internal circuits are not powered anymore and it will become im-
possible to recharge the battery! 
4. If you don't use the unit for a longer period of time, it is recommended to charge it at 40% of its capacity and 
check/charge it once per month. 
The life time of the battery depends on the observance of these recommendations.

** BATTERIES ARE NOT COVERED BY THE WARRANTY **
We cannot be held responsible for damaged batteries further to the non-observance of these basic 

rules. 
SPECIFICATIONS
Input voltage .......................................................................................................................................5Vdc 1A
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Consumption ...............................................................................................................................................5W
LED ...............................................................................................................................1x 3W 3-in-1 RGB LED
Laser wavelength and AEL laser power ........................................................................R : 650nm – 1.579mW
...................................................................................................G : 532mn – 1.486mW ; B: 450nm-0.679mW
CW laser radiation max total power  .................................................................................................3.744mW
Divergency .......................................................................................................................................<1.3mrad
Battery ....................................................................................................Lithium 3.7Vdc -3600mAh, 13.32Wh
Dimensions ............................................................................................................................73 x 75 x 84mm
Weight .....................................................................................................................................................0.3kg 
Laser Class 3R laser product,  :

Electric products must not be put into household waste. Please bring them to a recycling centre. Ask your local authorities or your 
dealer about the way to proceed.

EFFET A LED 3W + LASER RGB MINIATURE SUR BATTERIE
MANUEL D'UTILISATION

CARACTERISTIQUES
Le boîtier super compact abrite une LED et un laser RGB alimentés par une batterie qui se recharge via le cordon 
DC-USB fourni. Facile à emporter, cet effet au format de poche mettra de l’ambiance où que vous soyez.
• 1 LED RGB 3-en-1 de 3W
• Laser RGB de 160mW
• Fonctionnement automatique, commandé par la musique ou la télécommande
• Batterie rechargeable via le cordon DC-USB fourni
• Livré avec télécommande

EXPLICATION DES SYMBOLES
En conformité avec les exigences de la norme CE

Utilisation uniquement à l’intérieur
Ne pas regarder directement dans le rayon lumineux

 Ne jamais regarder dans le rayon laser!
IMFORMATIONS IMPORTANTES CONCERNANT DES LASERS
• Appareil laser conforme à la norme EN60825-1 : 2014

CAUTION

LASER
3R

AVOID EXPOSURE TO BEAM
EXPOSITION AU FAISCEAU DANGEREUSE

EN60825-1 : 2014 IEC 1072/14

• Il s’agit d’un laser de classe 3R, l’exposition directe peut être dangereuse 
pour les yeux

• L’utilisation de cet appareil à laser sortant est réservé à un usage spéci-
fique de spectacle ou d’affichage décret n°2012-1303.

• L’appareil doit être installé de manière que les rayons restent au-dessus 
du public

• L’appareil doit être fixé de manière solide pour éviter toute chute ou 
changement d’orientation de l’angle des rayons.

• Il faut éviter tout risque de réflexions accidentelles des faisceaux (miroirs, loupe, objets, obstacles, murs…) 
• L’appareil ne peut être utilisé que pour l’usage auquel il est destiné, tout autre usage est interdit.
• Ne jamais regarder le faisceau directement, l’exposition peut être dangereuse pour les yeux
• L’appareil ne doit jamais être ouvert. Seul le fabricant est autorisé à ouvrir l’appareil, pour le service laser de 

classe 3R
• Seul un nettoyage extérieur de l’appareil est autorisé, pour cela il faut au préalable débrancher l’appareil.
CONSIGNES DE SECURITE 
• Lisez attentivement ce manuel qui contient des informations importantes sur l’installation, l’utilisation et l’en-

tretien de cet appareil.
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• Conservez le manuel pour référence ultérieure. Si l’appareil change un jour de propriétaire, assurez-vous que 
le nouvel utilisateur est en possession du manuel.

• Uniquement pour utilisation à l’intérieur!
• Installez l’appareil à un endroit bien ventilé à une distance minimum de 50cm de toute surface. Assurez-vous 

que les fentes de ventilation ne sont pas bloquées.
• Sécurisez l’appareil sur le dispositif de fixation au moyen d’une chaîne. 
• La température ambiante ne doit pas dépasser 40°C. Ne pas faire fonctionner l’appareil à des températures 

supérieures. 
• En cas de dysfonctionnement, arrêtez immédiatement l’appareil. N’essayez jamais de réparer l’appareil par 

vous-même. Une réparation mal faite peut entraîner des dommages et des dysfonctionnements. Contactez un 
service technique agréé. Utilisez uniquement des pièces détachées identiques aux pièces d’origine. 

• Les sources lumineuses utilisées dans ce produit ne sont pas remplaçables. Si un appareil est défectueux, il 
doit être jeté.

INSTALLATION
Fixez l’appareil sur l’étrier au moyen des trous de vis. Assurez-vous que l’appareil est solidement fixé afin d’évi-
ter des vibrations et des mouvements pendant le fonctionnement. Vérifiez que le support sur lequel vous allez 
installer l’appareil est solide et capable de supporter au moins 10 fois le poids de l’appareil. 
UTILISATION DE LA TÉLÉCOMMANDE
Utilisez la télécommande à une distance maximale de 6m et un rayon de 30° par rapport à l’appareil. Pointez la 
télécommande en direction du capteur. Il ne doit pas y avoir d’obstacle entre la télécommande et le capteur. La 
télécommande risque de ne pas fonctionner lorsque le capteur est soumis à une forte lumière. 
Si la télécommande ne fonctionne pas, vérifiez les piles
INSTALLATION DES PILES
• Placez la télécommande face vers le bas sur une surface plane.
• Poussez le couvercle du compartiment dans le sens de la flèche.
• Faites glisser le compartiment de la batterie pour l’ouvrir.
• Retirez l’ancienne pile et installez la nouvelle (23A 12V) en respectant la bonne polarité.
• Faites glisser doucement le compartiment à piles pour le fermer. Il se verrouille automatiquement.
RECOMMANDATIONS POUR LES BATTERIES

Ce pictogramme indique que les piles et batteries usagées ne doivent pas être jetées avec les ordures ménagères, mais déposées 
dans des points de collecte séparés pour être recyclées. Tenir les piles à l’abri d’une chaleur excessive telle que le soleil, le feu ou 
similaires.

Lorsque les piles ne sont pas utilisées, retirez-les pour éviter les dommages causés par des fuites ou la corrosion de la pile.

ATTENTION: Danger d’explosion si la pile n’est pas remplacée correctement. Ne remplacer que par le même type ou un type équivalent.

AVERTISSEMENT: Ne pas ingérer la pile. Danger de brûlure chimique.  En cas de doute concernant le fait que les piles pourraient avoir été 
avalées ou introduites dans une partie quelconque du corps, consulter immédiatement un médecin. 

Conserver les piles neuves et usées hors de portée des enfants. Si le compartiment à pile ne se ferme pas correctement, cesser d’utiliser le 
produit et tenir hors de portée des enfants. 

TELECOMMANDE

LED

A1

A2 A3

LASER

FLASH

PAUSE

MUSIC
2

MUSIC
1

MUSIC
3

ON/OFF
ON/OFF : Lumière Marche/Arrêt
LED : LED Auto running
LASER : Laser en fonctionnement automatique
A1 : LED rouge
A2 : LED verte
A3 : LED bleue
FLASH : Led+laser+LED strobe en cours d'exécution
MUSIC1 : Son mode 1 Effet LED
MUSIC2 : Son mode 2 Effet laser
MUSIC3 : Son mode 3 Effet stroboscopique+LED+Laser
PAUSE : Pause de l'effet 
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NOTE IMPORTANTE: PRODUITS AVEC DES BATTERIES LITHIUM-ION 
1.  AVANT la première utilisation, chargez complètement la batterie. 
2. Rechargez la batterie régulièrement après chaque utilisation sans attendre qu’elle soit déchargée.
3. NE JAMAIS laisser décharger complètement la batterie sous peine de perdre 20 % de sa capacité, voir 
sa perte totale! Si la tension devient trop faible, le circuit interne n’est plus alimenté et il sera impossible de 
recharger la batterie! 
4. Si vous n’utilisez pas le produit pendant une durée prolongée, il est recommandé de charger la batterie à 40% 
et de la vérifier/charger une fois par mois.
La durée de vie de la batterie dépend du bon suivi de ces conseils.

** LES BATTERIES NE SONT PAS GARANTIES **
Nous déclinons toute responsabilité pour des batteries endommagées prématurément suite au 

non-respect de ces règles de base.

CARACTÉRISTIQUES TECHNIQUES
Tension d’entrée .......................................................................................................................................5Vdc
Consommation ............................................................................................................................................5W
LED ...........................................................................................................................1 LED RGB 3-en-1 de 3W 
Longueur d'onde et puissance AEL ......R : 650nm – 1.579mW ; G : 532mn – 1.486mW ; B: 450nm-0.679mW
Puissance max. totale du laser .........................................................................................................3.744mW
Divergence .......................................................................................................................................<1.3mrad
Batterie .................................................................................................................................3.7Vdc 3600mAh
Dimensions ............................................................................................................................73 x 75 x 84mm
Poids .......................................................................................................................................................0.3kg 
Laser de classe 3R

NOTE IMPORTANTE : Les produits électriques ne doivent pas être mis au rebut avec les ordures ménagères. Veuillez les faire recycler 
là où il existe des centres pour cela. Consultez les autorités locales ou votre revendeur sur la façon de les recycler.

AKKUBETRIEBENER 3W RGB LED & LASER EFFEKT 
IM TASCHENFORMAT
BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG

FEATURES
Das superkompakte Gehäuse enthält eine RGB-LED und einen Laser, die von einem Akku betrieben werden, der 
über das mitgelieferte DC-USB-Kabel aufgeladen wird. Dieser Effekt im Taschenformat ist leicht zu transportieren 
und sorgt überall für Stimmung.
• 1x 3W 3-in-1 RGB-LED
• 160mW RGB-Laser 
• Automatischer, musik- oder ferngesteuerter Betrieb
• Wiederaufladbarer Akku über das mitgelieferte DC-USB-Kabel
• Fernsteuerung
ZEICHENERKLÄRUNG

CAUTION

LASER
3R

AVOID EXPOSURE TO BEAM
EXPOSITION AU FAISCEAU DANGEREUSE

EN60825-1 : 2014 IEC 1072/14

Entspricht den Richtlinien der CE

Nur für Innengebrauch
Niemals direkt in den Lichtstrahl blicken

 Niemals in den Laserstrahl blicken!
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WICHTIGE HINWEISE ZU LASERN
• Lasergerät gemäß EN60825-1: 2014
• Dies ist ein Laser der Klasse 3R, direkter Kontakt kann die Augen schädigen
• Das Gerät muss so installiert werden, dass die Strahlen über der Öffentlichkeit bleiben
• Das Gerät muss sicher befestigt werden, um zu verhindern, dass es herunterfällt oder die Ausrichtung des 

Strahlwinkels ändert.
• Jede Gefahr von zufälligen Reflexionen der Strahlen (Spiegel, Lupen, Gegenstände, Hindernisse, Wände usw.) 

muss vermieden werden.
• Das Gerät darf nur für den vorgesehenen Zweck verwendet werden, jede andere Verwendung ist untersagt.
• Schauen Sie niemals direkt in den Strahl, das Licht kann für die Augen gefährlich sein
• Das Gerät darf niemals geöffnet werden. Nur der Hersteller ist berechtigt, das Gerät für Wartungsarbeiten zu 

öffnen
• Es ist nur eine äußere Reinigung des Gerätes zulässig, dazu muss das Gerät vorher vom Netz getrennt wer-

den.
SICHERHEITSHINWEISE
Diese Anleitung sorgfältig vor der ersten Inbetriebnahme lesen. Sie enthält wichtige Informationen über Installa-
tion, Gebrauch und Instandhaltung des Geräts. 
• Die Anleitung für spätere Bezugnahme aufbewahren und an den nächsten Bediener weitergeben. 
• Dieses Gerät ist nur für Innengebrauch! 
• Das Gerät muss an einem gut belüfteten Ort und in mindestens 50cm Entfernung zur nächsten Fläche ange-

bracht werden. Darauf achten, dass die Belüftungsschlitze nicht blockiert oder verstopft sind. 
• Die Raumtemperatur darf 40°C nicht überschreiten. Das Gerät niemals bei höheren Temperaturen betreiben. 
• Bei Betriebsstörungen das Gerät sofort ausschalten. Das Gerät niemals selbst reparieren. Reparaturen dürfen 

nur von einem Fachmann vorgenommen werden. Alle verwendeten Ersatzteile müssen mit den Originalteilen 
identisch sein. 

INSTALLATION
Den Haltebügel am Gerät befestigen. Das Gerät muss fest und sicher installiert werden, um Erschütterungen 
und Spielraum während der Bewegungen zu vermeiden. Die Montagefläche muss stabil sein und mindestens 10-
mal das Gewicht des Geräts tragen können. Bei der Montage das Gerät immer zusätzlich durch ein Sicherheits-
kabel absichern, dass mindestens 12-mal das Gewicht des Geräts tragen kann. Das Gerät darf nur von einem 
Fachmann installiert werden. Es muss an einer Stelle installiert werden, wo es für Menschen unzugänglich ist und 
niemand unter dem Montagebereich stehen oder gehen kann. 
Benutzung der Fernbedienung
Die Fernbedienung hat eine Reichweite von 6m in einem Winkel von 30° zum Sensor. Richten Sie sie immer ge-
nau auf den Sensor. Der Sensor befindet sich auf dem Display. Stellen Sie keine Hindernisse zwischen die Fernbe-
dienung und den Sensor. Wenn sich die Fernbedienung oder der Sensor unter einer starken Lichtquelle befinden, 
kann die Übertragung gestört sein. 
Wenn die Fernbedienung nicht mehr einwandfrei funktioniert, wechseln Sie die Batterie.
EINSETZEN DER BATTERIE IN DIE FERNBEDIENUNG
• Legen Sie die Fernbedienung mit der Vorderseite nach unten auf eine ebene Fläche.
• Schieben Sie die Abdeckung des Fachs in Pfeilrichtung.
• Schieben Sie das Batteriefach auf.
• Entfernen Sie die alte Batterie und setzen Sie die neue (23A 12V) mit der richtigen Polung ein.
• Schieben Sie das Batteriefach vorsichtig zu. Es rastet automatisch ein. 
HINWEISE FÜR BATTERIEN IN DER FERNBEDIENUNG 

Dieses Symbol weist darauf hin, dass verbrauchte Batterien nicht in den Hausmüll gehören, sondern gemäß den örtlichen Bestimmu-
ngen ordnungsgemäß entsorgt werden müssen.
Batterien dürfen nicht übermäßiger Hitze wie Sonnenschein, Feuer oder ähnlichem ausgesetzt werden. Wenn Sie das Gerät eine Weile 

nicht benutzen, entfernen Sie die Batterien, um Schäden durch Auslaufen der Batterie oder Korrosion zu vermeiden.

ACHTUNG

Bei falsch eingesetzter Batterie besteht Explosionsgefahr. Batterie nur durch eine gleichwertige ersetzen. 

Alte und neue Batterie von Kindern fernhalten. Wenn das Batteriefach nicht richtig schließt, darf das Gerät nicht mehr benutzt und muss 
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außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern aufbewahrt werden.

Schlucken Sie die Batterien nicht. Verätzungsgefahr. Wenn Sie nicht sicher sind, ob die Batterien verschluckt oder in einen anderen Körperteil 
eingeführt wurden, wenden Sie sich sofort an einen Arzt. 

FERNBEDIENUNG
LED

A1

A2 A3

LASER

FLASH

PAUSE

MUSIC
2

MUSIC
1

MUSIC
3

ON/OFFON/OFF: Licht EIN/AUS
LED: LED läuft automatisch
LASER: Laser läuft automatisch
A1: Rote LED
A2: Grüne LED
A3: Blaue LED
FLASH: Led+Laser+LED Stroboskop laufen
MUSIC1: Klangmodus 1 LED-Effekt
MUSIC2: Klangmodus 2 Laser-Effekt
MUSIC3: Klangmodus 3 Stroboskop+LED+Laser-Effekt
PAUSE: Pause 

ACHTUNG!  FÜR GERÄTE MIT LITHIUM-ION-BATTERIEN
1. VOR der ersten Inbetriebnahme bitte die Batterie vollständig aufladen. 
2. Nach jedem Gebrauch die Batterie aufladen. Nicht warten bis die Batterie entladen ist! 
3. NIEMALS die Batterie vollständig entladen. Dadurch verliert sie 20% ihrer Kapazität und kann sogar 
unwiderruflichen Schaden nehmen! Unter einem gewissen Spannungspegel werden die Schaltungen nicht mehr 
versorgt und die Batterie kann dann gar nicht mehr aufgeladen werden. 
4. Bei längerem Nichtgebrauch sollte die Batterie auf 40% ihrer Kapazität aufgeladen und einmal im Monat ge-
prüft bzw. nachgeladen werden. 
Bitte befolgen Sie diese Hinweise, um die Batterie lange in gutem Zustand zu erhalten.

** BATTERIEN SIND VOM GARANTIEANSPRUCH AUSGESCHLOSSEN **
Wir übernehmen keine Haftung für Batterien, die durch die Nichtbeachtung dieser Grundregeln 

Schaden genommen haben.
TECHNISCHE DATEN
Eingangsspannung ..................................................................................................................................  5Vdc
Verbrauch  ..................................................................................................................................................5W
LED  ..............................................................................................................................1x 3W 3-in-1 RGB-LED
Laserwellenlänge und AEL Leistung ..............................................................................R : 650nm – 1.579mW
...................................................................................................G : 532mn – 1.486mW ; B: 450nm-0.679mW
Maximale Gesamtleistung der CW-Laserstrahlung  ..........................................................................3.744mW
Divergenz .........................................................................................................................................<1.3mrad
Akku ........................................................................................................Lithium 3.7Vdc -3600mAh, 13.32Wh
Abmessungen .......................................................................................................................  73 x 75 x 84mm
Gewicht  ..................................................................................................................................................0.3kg

WICHTIGER HINWEIS: Elektrogeräte gehören nicht in den Hausmüll. Sie müssen in speziellen Betrieben recycelt werden. Bringen Sie sie 
zu einer speziellen Entsorgungsstelle für Elektrokleingeräte (Wertstoffhof)!
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3W RGB LED & LASER EFFECT IN ZAKFORMAAT OP BATTERIJ

HANDLEIDING
FEATURES
De supercompacte behuizing bevat een RGB led en een laser die wordt gevoed door een batterij die wordt op-
geladen via de meegeleverde DC-USB-kabel. Dit effect in zakformaat is gemakkelijk mee te nemen en zal overal 
voor sfeer zorgen.
• 1x 3W 3-in-1 RGB-led
• 160mW RGB laser 
• Automatische, muziek gestuurde bediening of via de afstandsbediening
• Oplaadbare batterij via de meegeleverde DC-USB-kabel
• Afstandsbediening
VERKLARING VAN DE TEKENS

Voldoet aan de Europese CE richtlijnen

Alleen voor gebruik binnenshuis

 Nooit in de laserstraal kijken!
Staar niet in de straal

BELANGRIJKE INSTRUCTIES VOOR LASERS
CAUTION

LASER
3R

AVOID EXPOSURE TO BEAM
EXPOSITION AU FAISCEAU DANGEREUSE

EN60825-1 : 2014 IEC 1072/14

• Laserapparaat voldoet aan EN60825-1: 2014
• Dit is een klasse 3R laser, directe blootstelling kan schadelijk zijn voor de 

ogen
• Het apparaat moet zo worden geïnstalleerd dat de stralen boven het 

publiek blijven
• Het apparaat moet stevig worden bevestigd om te voorkomen dat het 

valt of de oriëntatie van de stralenhoek verandert.
• Elk risico van onbedoelde weerkaatsing van de stralen (spiegels, vergrootglas, voorwerpen, obstakels, muren, 

enz.) moet worden vermeden.
• Het apparaat mag alleen worden gebruikt voor het doel waarvoor het is bedoeld, elk ander gebruik is verbo-

den.
• Kijk nooit rechtstreeks in de straal, blootstelling kan gevaarlijk zijn voor de ogen
• Het apparaat mag nooit worden geopend. Alleen de fabrikant is bevoegd om het apparaat te openen, voor 

klasse 3R laserservice
• Alleen externe reiniging van het apparaat is toegestaan, hiervoor moet het apparaat eerst worden losgekop-

peld.
VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES 
Lees de handleiding aandachtig door. Ze bevat belangrijke informaties voor de installatie, gebruik en onderhoud 
van dit toestel. 
• Bewaar deze handleiding.
• Alleen voor gebruik binnenshuis!
• Om vuur en elektrische schokken te verhinderen bescherm het toestel tegen regen en vochtigheid. Wees 

zeker dat geen ontvlambare materialen in de buurt van het toestel zijn tijdens de werking. 
• Plaats het toestel in een ruimte met voldoende ventilatie en in tenminste 50cm afstand van oppervlakken. 

Wees zeker dat de ventilatie openingen niet geblokkeerd zijn. 
• Gebruik het toestel niet in ruimtes met een temperatuur van meer dan 40°C. 
• In geval van een ernstig probleem stop het toestel direct. Verzoek nooit het toestel zelfs te repareren. Alle 

reparaties moeten van een ervarene technicus doorgevoerd worden. Gebruik alleen onderdelen met dezelfde 
specificaties. 

• De lichtbron van dit apparaat kan niet worden vervangen. Als het defect is, moet het worden weggegooid.
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INSTALLATIE
• Bevestig het toestel via de schroef gaten op de houder. Wees zeker dat het toestel vast geïnstalleerd is om 

trillingen en afglijden tijdens de werking te vermijden. Wees zeker dat de truss waaraan u het toestel beves-
tigd, stabiel is en 10 keer het gewicht van het toestel kan dragen. 

• Het toestel moet van een vakman op een plaats monteert worden waar het buiten het bereik van mensen is 
en niemand onder kan staan.

AFSTANDSBEDIENING
De afstandsbediening heeft een bereik van 6m in een hoek van 30° ten opzichte van de ontvanger en moet 
altijd precies op de ontvanger worden gericht. Nooit voorwerpen tussen de ontvanger en de afstandsbediening 
plaatsen. Wanneer de ontvanger of de afstandsbediening onder een sterke lichtbron staan, kan de transmissie 
verstoord worden. Als de transmissie niet langer goed is, de batterij vervangen.
BATTERIJ IN DE AFSTANDSBEDIENING PLAATSEN
• Plaats de afstandsbediening met de voorkant naar beneden op een vlak oppervlak.
• Duw het compartimentdeksel in de richting van de pijl.
• Schuif het batterijvak open.
• Verwijder de oude batterij en plaats de nieuwe (23A 12V) met de juiste poling.
• Schuif het batterijvak voorzichtig dicht. Het vergrendelt automatisch. 

ADVIES VOOR BATTERIJEN IN DE AFSTANDSBEDIENING 

Dit symbool geeft aan dat gebruikte batterijen en accu’s niet bij het huisvuil mogen worden weggegooid, maar moeten worden gede-
poneerd in gescheiden inzamelpunten voor recycling.

WAARSCHUWINGEN VOOR HET GEBRUIK VAN BATTERIJEN

Er is explosiegevaar als de batterij verkeerd is geplaatst. Alleen vervangen door hetzelfde of een vergelijkbaar type. Tegen hitte beschermen. 
Bij langere niet-gebruik batterijen uit het vak verwijderen.

Slik de batterij niet in. Gevaar voor chemische brandwonden. Als u twijfelt of de batterijen zijn ingeslikt of in een ander deel van het lichaam 
zijn ingebracht, neem dan onmiddellijk contact op met een arts

Houd nieuwe en oude batterijen buiten het bereik van kinderen.

Als het batterijcompartiment niet goed sluit, stop dan met het gebruik van het product en houd het buiten het bereik van kinderen.  

IR AFSTANDSBEDIENING
LED

A1

A2 A3

LASER

FLASH

PAUSE

MUSIC
2

MUSIC
1

MUSIC
3

ON/OFFAAN/UIT: Licht AAN/UIT
LED: LED loopt automatisch
LASER: Laser Automatische werking
A1: Rode LED
A2: Groene LED
A3: Blauwe LED
FLASH: Led+laser+LED stroboscoop loopt
MUSIC1: Geluidsmodus 1 LED effect
MUSIC2: Geluidsmodus 2 Lasereffect
MUSIC3: Geluidsmodus 3 Stroboscoop+LED+Laser effect
PAUSE: Effectpauze 
LET OP: APPARATEN DIE LITHIUM-ION BATTERIJEN BEVATTEN
1.  ALVORENS u het apparaat voor de eerste keer gebruikt, laad de batterij geheel op. 
2. Laad de batterij na elk gebruik regelmatig op. Wacht niet tot het is ontladen!
3. NOOIT de batterij volledig ontladen! Anders verliest het 20% van zijn capaciteit of is het zelfs volledig bescha-
digd! Als de spanning te laag wordt, worden de interne circuits niet meer gevoed en het is onmogelijk om de 
batterij opnieuw op te laden!
4. Als u het apparaat voor een langere periode niet gebruikt, LAAD DE BATTERIJ TOT 40% VAN HAAR CAPACITEIT 
OP en controleer / laad ze eenmaal per maand. 
De levensduur van de batterij is afhankelijk van het naleven van deze aanbevelingen.

** BATTERIJEN ZIJN NIET GEDEKT DOOR DE GARANTIE **
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Wij zijn niet aansprakelijk voor beschadigde batterijen als gevolg van het niet naleven van deze 
basisregels.

SPECIFICATIES
Ingangsspanning  .....................................................................................................................................5Vdc
Opgenomen vermogen  ..............................................................................................................................5W
LED  ............................................................................................................................... 1x 3W 3-in-1 RGB led
Lasergolflengte en AEL-laservermogen  .......................................................................R: 650 nm – 1.579 mW
.....................................................................................................G: 532mn – 1.486mW; B: 450nm-0.679mW
CW laserstraling max totaal vermogen .............................................................................................3.744mW
Divergentie ..................................................................................................................................... <1.3mrad
Batterij  ...................................................................................................Lithium 3.7Vdc -3600mAh, 13.32Wh
Afmetingen  ...........................................................................................................................73 x 75 x 84mm
Gewicht ..................................................................................................................................................  0.3kg

BELANGRIJKE OPMERKING De elektrische producten mogen niet naast het huisvuil geplaatst worden. Gelieve deze te laten recycleren 
daar waar er centra’s hiervoor voorzien is. Raadpleeg de plaatselijke autoriteiten of uw verkoper ivm de manier van recycleren

EFECTO MINIATURA DE LED 3W + LASER RGB A BATERIAS

MANUAL DE USO
CARACTERÍSTICAS 
Una carcasa supe compacta que alberga 6 LED alimentados por una batería que se recarga vía un cable DC-USB 
incluido. Fácil de transportar, este efecto de tamaño reducido producirá el ambiente deseado en cualquier lugar 
que lo necesite.
• 1 LED RGB 3-en-1 de 3W
• Laser RGB de 160mW
• Funcionamiento automático, controlado por la música o con el mando a distancia
• Batería recargable mediante cable DC-USB incluido
• Entregado con mando a distancia
EXPLICACIÓN DE LOS SÍMBOLOS

Conforme con los requisitos de la norma CE 

Este producto, es adecuado solo para uso en interiores
No exponga sus ojos a la fuente luminosa

 ¡Nunca mire al rayo láser!
INFORMACIÓN IMPORTANTE SOBRE EL USO DE LÁSER

CAUTION

LASER
3R

AVOID EXPOSURE TO BEAM
EXPOSITION AU FAISCEAU DANGEREUSE

EN60825-1 : 2014 IEC 1072/14

• Dispositivo láser que cumple con EN60825-1: 2014
• Este es un láser de clase 3R, la exposición directa puede ser dañina para 

los ojos
• El dispositivo debe instalarse de manera que los rayos permanezcan por 

encima del público.
• El dispositivo debe estar firmemente fijado para evitar que se caiga o 

cambie la orientación del ángulo de los rayos.
• Debe evitarse cualquier riesgo de reflejos accidentales de los haces (espejos, lupas, objetos, obstáculos, pare-

des, etc.).
• El dispositivo solo puede usarse para el propósito para el que está destinado, cualquier otro uso está prohibi-

do.
• Nunca mire directamente al haz, la exposición puede ser peligrosa para los ojos.
• El dispositivo nunca debe abrirse. Solo el fabricante está autorizado para abrir el dispositivo, para servicio de 

láser clase 3R
• Sólo está autorizada la limpieza externa del aparato, para ello primero se debe desenchufar el aparato.
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INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD
Lea atentamente este manual que contiene informaciones importantes de uso y mantenimiento del equipo.
• Conserve este manual para futuras consultas. Si el equipo cambia de propietario, haga llegar este manual  al 

comprador.
• Unicamente para su uso en interiores!
• Con el fin de evitar cualquier riesgo de incendio o descarga eléctrica, no exponga el equipo a la lluvia o hume-

dad. Asegurese que ningún objeto inflamable se encuentra en las proximidades del equipo durante su funcio-
namiento.

• Instale el equipo en un lugar bien ventilado a una distancia mínima de 50 Cm de cualquier superficie. Asegu-
rese de qu las rejillas de ventilación, no quedan bloqueadas.

• Asegure el equipo en un dispositoivo de sujección mediante una cadena, sujeta a un punto diferente del lugar 
de fijación del soporte del equipo. 

• La temperatura ambiente no puede pasar de los 40°C. No haga funcionar el equipo a temperaturas superio-
res. 

• En caso de mal funcionamiento, desenchufe inmediatamente el equipo  y llevelo a un servicio técnico cuali-
ficado. No intente reparar el equipo por usted mismo, puede producir daños al equipo. Exiga siempre que le 
reparan el equipo con piezas originales. 

• La fuente de luz de esta unidad no es reemplazable. Si es defectuoso, la unidad debe descartarse.
INSTALACIÓN
Fije el aparato al soporte mediante los tornillos incluidos. Asegúrese de que el equipo está firmemente fijado 
para evitar vibraciones y movimientos durante su funcionamiento. Verifique que el lugar de instalación es fuerte 
y sólido y capaz  de soportar al menos diez veces el peso del equipo. 
MANDO A DISTANCIA
Utilice el mando a una distancia máxima de 6m y en un ángulo de 30° en relación al equipo. Apunte el mando en 
dirección al captador. No debe haber ningún obstáculo entre el mando y el equipo. Es posible que el mando no 
funcione, si el captador está bajo una fuente de luz muy intensa. 
Si el mando a distancia, no funciona, verifique las pilas
INSTALACIÓN DE LA BATERÍA
• Coloque el control remoto boca abajo sobre una superficie plana.
• Empuje la tapa del compartimiento en la dirección de la flecha.
• Deslice el compartimento de la batería para abrirlo.
• Retire la batería vieja e instale la nueva (23A 12V).
• Deslice suavemente el compartimento de la batería para cerrarlo. Se bloquea automáticamente. 
RECOMENDACIONES PARA BATERÍAS

Este símbolo indica que las baterías usadas no se deben tirar con la basura doméstica, sino que deben depositarse en puntos de re-
cogida separados para su reciclaje.
ATENCIÓN: Peligro de explosión si la Pila se reemplaza incorrectamente. Reemplace solo por el mismo tipo o tipo equivalente.

Mantenga las pilas nuevas y usadas fuera del alcance de los niños.
Si el compartimiento de la pila no se cierra correctamente, deje de usar el producto y manténgalo fuera del alcance de los niños.

ADVERTENCIA: No ingiera la Pila. Peligro de quemaduras químicas.
El control remoto suministrado incluye una de estas pilas) Este producto contiene una pila de botón. Si se traga la 
pila del botón, puede provocar quemaduras internas graves y en solo 2 horas y puede provocar la muerte.
Si tiene dudas sobre si las pilas hayan podido ser tragadas por alguien o se puedan haber introducido en alguna 
parte del cuerpo de alguien, consulte a un médico de inmediato 

MANDO A DISTANCIA IR
ON/OFF: Luz ON/OFF
LED: LED Auto running
LÁSER: Láser en funcionamiento automático
A1: LED rojo
A2: LED verde
A3: LED azul
FLASH: Led+láser+LED estroboscópico en funcionamiento
MÚSICA1: Modo de sonido 1 Efecto LED

LED

A1

A2 A3

LASER

FLASH

PAUSE

MUSIC
2

MUSIC
1

MUSIC
3

ON/OFF
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MÚSICA2: Sonido modo 2 Efecto láser
MÚSICA3: Sonido modo 3 Efecto estroboscópico+LED+Láser
PAUSA: Pausa del efecto 
RECORDATORIO: PRODUCTOS QUE CONTIENEN BATERÍAS DE LITÍO-ION
1.  ANTES del primer uso, cargue COMPLETAMENTE la batería. 
2. Recargue regularmente la batería después de cada uso, sin esperar a que estas se descargue
3. NUNCA permita que la batería se descargue por completo, ya que perderá primeramente el 20% de su capa-
cidad, para finalmente perder totalmente la capacidad de carga de la misma. Si la tensión es demasiado baja, el 
circuito no se podrá alimentar y será imposible recargar la batería. 
4. Si usted no va a utilizar el equipo por un tiempo prolongado, se recomienda verificar y cargar la batería, al 
40% aproximadamente,  como mínimo una vez al mes.
La duración de la batería depende en buena parte de que siga estos consejos de utilización.

** LAS BATERIAS NO ESTAN CUBIERTAS POR LA GARANTIA**
No aceptamos ninguna responsabilidad por baterías dañadas prematuramente debido al incumpli-

miento de estas reglas básicas.
CARACTERÍSTICAS TÉCNICAS
Tensión de entrada ...................................................................................................................................5Vdc
Consumo .....................................................................................................................................................5W
LED ...........................................................................................................................1 LED RGB 3-en-1 de 3W 
Longitud de onda del láser y potencia del láser AEL  .....................................................R: 650nm – 1.579mW
.....................................................................................................G: 532mn – 1.486mW; B: 450nm-0.679mW
Potencia total máxima de radiación láser CW  ..................................................................................3.744mW
Divergencia  ....................................................................................................................................<1,3 mrad
Batería  ........................................................................................................Litio 3.7Vdc -3600mAh, 13.32Wh
Dimensiones ..........................................................................................................................73 x 75 x 84mm
Peso ........................................................................................................................................................0.3kg 

NOTA IMPORTANTE: Los productos eléctricos no deben ser tirados a la basura doméstica. Hágalos reciclar en un lugar destinado a ello. 
Pregunte a las autoridades locales, por el punto más cercano a su domicilio.

LED RGB DA 3W ALIMENTATI A BATTERIA ED EFFETTO LASER
MANUALE DI ISTRUZIONI

CARATTERISTICHE
L'alloggiamento super compatto contiene un LED RGB e un laser alimentato da una batteria che si ricarica tra-
mite il cavo DC-USB incluso. Facile da trasportare, questo effetto tascabile creerà l'atmosfera ovunque tu sia.
• 1 LED RGB 3 in 1 da 3 W
• Laser RGB da 160 mW
• Funzionamento automatico, musicale o telecomandato
• Batteria ricaricabile tramite il cavo DC-USB in dotazione
• Telecomando
SPIEGAZIONE DEI SIMBOLI

In conformità ai requisiti della norma CE

Solo per uso interno
Non fissare il raggio di luce

 Non fissare il raggio laser
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INFORMAZIONI IMPORTANTI SULL'UTILIZZO DEI LASER
CAUTION

LASER
3R

AVOID EXPOSURE TO BEAM
EXPOSITION AU FAISCEAU DANGEREUSE

EN60825-1 : 2014 IEC 1072/14

• Dispositivo laser conforme a EN60825-1:2014
• Questo è un laser di classe 3R, l'esposizione diretta può essere dannosa 

per gli occhi
• Il dispositivo deve essere installato in modo che i raggi rimangano al di 

sopra del pubblico
• Il dispositivo deve essere fissato saldamente per evitare che cada o cam-

bi l'orientamento dell'angolo dei raggi.
• Deve essere evitato qualsiasi rischio di riflessione accidentale dei raggi (specchi, lente di ingrandimento, og-

getti, ostacoli, pareti, ecc.).
• Il dispositivo può essere utilizzato solo per lo scopo per il quale è previsto, ogni altro uso è vietato.
• Non guardare mai direttamente il raggio, l'esposizione può essere pericolosa per gli occhi
• Il dispositivo non deve mai essere aperto. Solo il produttore è autorizzato ad aprire il dispositivo, per il servizio 

laser di classe 3R
• È autorizzata solo la pulizia esterna del dispositivo, per questo il dispositivo deve essere prima scollegato.
IMPORTANTI ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA E AVVERTENZE DI PERICOLO
• Si prega di leggere attentamente queste istruzioni, poiché contengono informazioni importanti sull'installa-

zione, l'uso e la manutenzione di questo prodotto.
• Si prega di conservare questa guida per l'utente per riferimenti futuri. Se vendi l'unità ad un altro utente, assi-

curati che riceva anche questo libretto di istruzioni.
• Questo prodotto è destinato esclusivamente all'uso in interni!
• Per prevenire il rischio di incendi o scosse elettriche, non esporre l'apparecchiatura alla pioggia o all'umidità. 

Assicurarsi che non vi siano materiali infiammabili vicino all'unità durante il funzionamento.
• L'unità deve essere installata in un luogo con ventilazione adeguata, ad almeno 50 cm dalle superfici adiacen-

ti. Assicurarsi che nessuna fessura di ventilazione sia ostruita.
• Fissare il dispositivo al dispositivo di fissaggio utilizzando una catena di sicurezza.
• La temperatura ambiente massima (Ta) è di 40 °C (104 °F). Non utilizzare l'apparecchiatura a temperature 

superiori a questa.
• In caso di seri problemi di funzionamento, interrompere immediatamente l'utilizzo dell'unità. Non tentare mai 

di riparare l'unità da soli. Le riparazioni eseguite da persone non qualificate possono causare danni o malfun-
zionamenti. Rivolgersi al centro di assistenza tecnica autorizzato più vicino. Utilizzare sempre lo stesso tipo di 
ricambi.

• Le sorgenti luminose degli effetti luminosi non sono sostituibili. Se una sorgente luminosa è difettosa, l'effetto 
luminoso deve essere scartato.

INSTALLAZIONE
L'unità deve essere montata tramite i fori delle viti sulla staffa. Assicurarsi sempre che l'unità sia fissata salda-
mente per evitare vibrazioni e scivolamenti durante il funzionamento. Assicurarsi sempre che la struttura a cui si 
sta fissando l'unità sia sicura e in grado di sostenere un peso pari a 10 volte il peso dell'unità.
TELECOMANDO IR
Utilizzare il telecomando entro una distanza di 6 m e 30° tra il telecomando e l'apparecchio. Puntare il teleco-
mando verso il sensore. Rimuovere tutti gli ostacoli tra il telecomando e il sensore.
Il telecomando potrebbe non funzionare correttamente se il sensore è esposto a una forte luce solare.
Se il telecomando non funziona correttamente, controllare le batterie.
INSTALLAZIONE DELLE BATTERIE NEL TELECOMANDO
• Posizionare il telecomando a faccia in giù su una superficie piana.
• Spingere il coperchio del vano nella direzione della freccia.
• Far scorrere il vano batteria aperto.
• Rimuovere la vecchia batteria e installare quella nuova (23A 12V) rispettando la corretta polarità.
• Far scorrere delicatamente il vano batteria chiuso. Si blocca automaticamente.
RACCOMANDAZIONI PER LE BATTERIE



Code: 16-1000

15

www.ibiza-light.com

Questo simbolo indica che le batterie usate non devono essere smaltite con i rifiuti domestici, ma smaltite correttamente in confor-
mità con le normative locali.

Le batterie non devono essere esposte a calore eccessivo come luce solare, fuoco o simili.

Quando le batterie interne non devono essere utilizzate, rimuoverle per evitare danni causati da perdite o corrosione delle batterie.

ATTENZIONE: Pericolo di esplosione se la batteria è posizionata in modo errato. Sostituire solo con lo stesso tipo o equivalente.

AVVERTENZA: non ingoiare la batteria. Pericolo di ustioni chimiche. Tenere le batterie vecchie e nuove fuori dalla portata dei bambini.

Se il vano batteria non si chiude correttamente, interrompere l'utilizzo del prodotto e tenerlo fuori dalla portata dei bambini.

In caso di dubbi sul fatto che le batterie siano state ingerite o introdotte in qualsiasi altra parte del corpo, contattare immediatamente un 
medico.

TELECOMANDO

LED

A1

A2 A3

LASER

FLASH

PAUSE

MUSIC
2

MUSIC
1

MUSIC
3

ON/OFF
ON/OFF: luce accesa/spenta
LED: LED Auto in esecuzione
LASER: Laser Auto in funzione
A1: LED rosso
A3: LED blu
FLASH: Led+laser+LED strobo in funzione
MUSIC1: modalità audio 1 effetto LED
MUSIC2: Modalità audio 2 Effetto laser
MUSIC3: modalità audio 3 Strobe+LED+effetto laser
PAUSA: Effetto pausa

NOTA IMPORTANTE: APPARECCHI CONTENENTI BATTERIE AGLI IONI DI LITIO
1. PRIMA di utilizzare l'unità per la prima volta, caricare completamente la batte-
ria
2. Caricare regolarmente la batteria dopo ogni utilizzo. Non aspettare fino a quando non viene scaricato!
3. NON lasciare che la batteria si scarichi completamente, altrimenti perderà il 20% della sua capacità o addirit-
tura si danneggerà totalmente! Se la tensione diventa troppo bassa, i circuiti interni non sono più alimentati e 
diventa impossibile ricaricare la batteria!
4. Se non si utilizza l'unità per un lungo periodo di tempo, si consiglia di caricarla al 40% della sua capacità e di 
controllarla/ricaricarla una volta al mese.
La durata della batteria dipende dall'osservanza di queste raccomandazioni.

** LE BATTERIE NON SONO COPERTE DA GARANZIA **
Non possiamo essere ritenuti responsabili per batterie danneggiate a seguito della mancata osser-
vanza di queste regole di base.
SPECIFICHE
Tensione di ingresso  ................................................................................................................................5Vdc
Consumo  ....................................................................................................................................................5W
LED  ..........................................................................................................................1 LED RGB 3 in 1 da 3 W
Lunghezza d'onda del laser e potenza del laser AEL  .................................................. R: 650 nm - 1,579 mW
.................................................................................................G : 532mn – 1.486mW ; B: 450 nm-0,679 mW
Potenza totale massima radiazione laser CW .................................................................................. 3.744mW
Divergenza  ......................................................................................................................................<1.3mrad
Batteria  .......................................................................................................Litio 3.7Vdc -3600mAh, 13.32Wh
Dimensioni  ...........................................................................................................................73 x 75 x 84 mm
Peso  ......................................................................................................................................................0,3 kg

I prodotti elettrici non devono essere gettati nei rifiuti domestici. Si prega di portarli in un centro di riciclaggio. Chiedi alle autorità loca-
li o al tuo rivenditore come procedere.
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LED RGB DE BUZUNAR DE 3 W  
ALIMENTAT CU BATERIE ȘI EFECT LASER

MANUAL DE INSTRUCȚIUNI
EXPLICAREA SEMNELOR
În conformitate cu cerințele standardului CE. Produsul este destinat doar utilizării în interior
CARACTERISTICI
Carcasa super compactă conține un LED RGB și un laser alimentat de o baterie care se încarcă prin cablul DC-
USB inclus. Ușor de transportat, acest efect de buzunar va crea o stare de spirit deosebită oriunde te-ai afla.
• 1 LED RGB 3 in 1 x 3W 
• Laser RGB de 160mW 
• Funcționare automată, controlată de muzică sau de la telecomandă
• Baterie reîncărcabilă prin cablul DC-USB furnizat
• Telecomandă
EXPLICAȚII SIMBOLURI

Unitatea respectă standardele CE.

Doar pentru utilizare în interior.
Nu vă uitați în raza de lumină.

 Nu vă uitați în raza laserului.
INFORMAȚII IMPORTANTE PRIVIND UTILIZAREA LASERELOR

CAUTION

LASER
3R

AVOID EXPOSURE TO BEAM
EXPOSITION AU FAISCEAU DANGEREUSE

EN60825-1 : 2014 IEC 1072/14

• Dispozitiv laser compatibil cu EN60825-1: 2014
• Acesta este un laser de clasa 3R, expunerea directă poate fi dăunătoare 

pentru ochi
• Aparatul trebuie instalat astfel încât razele să rămână deasupra publicu-

lui
• Dispozitivul trebuie să fie bine fixat pentru a preveni căderea sau schim-

barea orientării unghiului razelor.
• Trebuie evitat orice risc de reflectare accidentală a fasciculelor (oglinzi, lupă, obiecte, obstacole, pereți etc.).
• Aparatul poate fi utilizat numai în scopul pentru care este destinat, orice altă utilizare este interzisă.
• Nu priviți niciodată direct raza, expunerea poate fi periculoasă pentru ochi
• Dispozitivul nu trebuie să fie niciodată deschis. Doar producătorul este autorizat să deschidă dispozitivul, 

pentru service cu laser clasa 3R
• Este autorizată doar curățarea externă a dispozitivului, pentru aceasta dispozitivul trebuie mai întâi deconectat.
INSTRUCȚIUNI IMPORTANTE PRIVIND SIGURANȚA ȘI AVERTISMENTE PRIVIND PERICOLELE
• Vă rugăm să citiți cu atenție aceste instrucțiuni, acestea includ informații importante despre instalarea, utili-

zarea și întreținerea acestui produs.
• Vă rugăm să păstrați acest manual de utilizare pentru consultări ulterioare. Dacă vindeți unitatea altui utiliza-

tor, asigurați-vă că acesta primește și acest manual de instrucțiuni.
• Acest produs este destinat doar utilizării în interior!
• Pentru a preveni riscul de incendiu sau șoc electric, nu expuneți dispozitivul la ploaie sau umezeală. Asigu-

rați-vă că nu există materiale inflamabile în apropierea unității în timpul funcționării.
• Unitatea trebuie instalată într-un loc cu ventilație adecvată, la cel puțin 50 cm de suprafețele adiacente. Asi-

gurați-vă că nicio fantă de ventilație nu este blocată.
• Fixați dispozitivul de fixare cu un lanț de siguranță.
• Temperatura ambientală (Ta) maximă este de 40°C. Nu utilizați aparatul la temperaturi mai mari decât aceasta. 
• În cazul unei probleme grave de funcționare, opriți imediat utilizarea unității. Nu încercați niciodată să reparați 

produsul. Reparațiile efectuate de persoane necalificate pot duce la avarii sau defecțiuni. Vă rugăm să contac-
tați un service autorizat. Utilizați întotdeauna același tip de piese de schimb.
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• Sursele de lumină ale efectelor de lumină nu se pot înlocui. Dacă o sursă de lumină este defectă, efectul de 
lumină trebuie aruncat.

INSTALARE
Unitatea trebuie montată prin orificiile sale pentru șuruburi de pe suport. Asigurați-vă întotdeauna că unitatea 
este bine fixată pentru a evita vibrațiiile și alunecarea în timpul funcționării. Asigurați-vă întotdeauna că struc-
tura la care atașați unitatea este sigură și capabilă să suporte o greutate de 10 ori mai mare decât greutatea 
unității.
TELECOMANDĂ IR
Vă rugăm să utilizați telecomanda la o distanță de 6m și la un unghi 30° între telecomandă și aparat. Îndreptați 
telecomanda spre senzor. Îndepărtați toate obstacolele dintre telecomandă și senzor.
Este posibil ca telecomanda să nu funcționeze corect dacă senzorul este expus la soare puternic.
Dacă telecomanda nu funcționează corect, vă rugăm să verificați bateriile.
INSTALAREA BATERIILOR ÎN TELECOMANDĂ
• Puneți telecomanda cu fața în jos pe o suprafață plană.
• Împingeți capacul compartimentului în direcția săgeții.
• Deschideți compartimentul bateriei.
• Scoateți bateria veche și instalați-o pe cea nouă (23A 12V), respectând polaritatea corectă.
• Închideți compartimentul bateriei glisând ușor. Se blochează automat.
RECOMANDĂRI PRIVIND BATERIILE

Acest simbol indică faptul că bateriile uzate nu trebuie aruncate împreună cu deșeurile menajere, ci aruncate corect în conformitate 
cu reglementările locale.
Bateriile nu trebuie expuse la căldură excesivă, cum ar fi soarele, focul sau altele similare.

Când bateriile interne nu sunt folosite, scoateți-le pentru a evita deteriorarea cauzată de scurgerea bateriei care poate genera coroziune.
ATENȚIE: Pericol de explozie dacă bateria este plasată incorect. Înlocuiți doar cu același tip sau echivalent.
AVERTISMENT: Nu înghițiți bateria. Pericol de arsuri chimice. Nu lăsați bateriile noi și vechi la îndemâna copiilor.
Dacă compartimentul bateriei nu se închide corect, nu mai utilizați produsul și nu-l lăsați la îndemâna copiilor.
Dacă aveți îndoieli dacă bateriile au fost înghițite sau introduse în orice altă parte a corpului, contactați imediat un medic.

TELECOMANDĂ

LED

A1

A2 A3

LASER

FLASH

PAUSE

MUSIC
2

MUSIC
1

MUSIC
3

ON/OFF
ON/OFF: Pornire/oprire lumină
LED: Funcționare automată LED
LASER: Funcționare automată laser
A1: LED roșu
A2: LED verde
A3: LED albastru
FLASH: LED+laser+LED stroboscop în funcțiune
MUSIC1: Mod sunt 1 efect LED
MUSIC2: Mod sunet 2 efect laser
MUSIC3: Mod sunt 3 efect stroboscop+LED+laser
PAUSE: Pauză efect 
NOTĂ IMPORTANTĂ: APARATE CARE CONȚIN BATERII LITIU-ION
1.  ÎNAINTE de a utiliza unitatea pentru prima dată, vă rugăm să încărcați complet bateria.
2. Încărcați bateria în mod regulat după fiecare utilizare. Nu așteptați până când este descărcată!
3. NU lăsați bateria să se descarce complet, altfel își va pierde 20% din capacitate sau chiar se va deterio-
ra total! Dacă tensiunea devine prea scăzută, circuitele interne nu mai sunt alimentate și va deveni imposibilă 
reîncărcarea bateriei!
4. Dacă nu utilizați unitatea pentru o perioadă mai lungă de timp, este recomandată să o încărcați la 40% din 
capacitatea sa și să o verificați/încărcați o dată pe lună. 
Durata de viață a bateriei depinde de respectarea acestor recomandări.
** BATERIILE NU SUNT ACOPERITE DE GARANȚIE **
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Nu ne asumăm răspunderea pentru bateriile deteriorate ca urmare a nerespectării acestor reguli de 
bază.
SPECIFICAȚII
Tensiune intrare .......................................................................................................................................5Vdc
Consum .......................................................................................................................................................5W
LED ...............................................................................................................................1LED RGB 3-in-1 x 3W 
Lungime de undă laser și putere laser AEL  .................................................................R: 650 nm – 1,579 mW
.................................................................................................G : 532mn – 1.486mW ; B: 450 nm-0,679 mW
Putere totală maximă a radiației laser CW  .......................................................................................3.744mW
Divergenta ...................................................................................................................................... <1,3mrad
Baterie  ........................................................................................................Litiu 3.7Vdc -3600mAh, 13.32Wh
Dimensiuni .............................................................................................................................73 x 75 x 84mm
Greutate ..................................................................................................................................................0.3kg 

Produsele electrice nu trebuie aruncate la gunoiul menajer. Vă rugăm să le duceți la un centru de reciclare. Întrebați autoritățile locale 
sau furnizorul dumneavoastră despre modul de reciclare.
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